
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
26 June 2019 (copy previously circulated).
 

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members to declare interests in any agenda items
 

4  Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment

4i No. 1 - Former Windmills Hills Nursing Home, Mulgrave Terrace, Gateshead 
(Pages 9 - 34)

4ii No. 2 - Former Windmill Hills Nursing Home, Mulgrave Terrace, Gateshead 
(Pages 35 - 74)

4iii No. 3 - Site of Former Social Club, Gretna Terrace, Felling (Pages 75 - 94)

4iv No. 4 - Former Clasper Village Site, Tyne Road East Gateshead 
(Pages 95 - 122)

4v No. 5 - Glenroyd, Smailes Lane, Rowlands Gill (Pages 123 - 130)

4vi No. 6 - 172, 174, 174A Prince Consort, Gateshead (Pages 131 - 140)

5  Delegated Decisions (Pages 141 - 150)

Report of the Strategic Director Communities and Environment

6  Enforcement Team Activity (Pages 151 - 152)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Public Document Pack



7  Enforcement Action (Pages 153 - 160)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

8  Planning Enforcement Appeals (Pages 161 - 172)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

9  Planning Appeals (Pages 173 - 176)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

10  Planning Obligations (Pages 177 - 178)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Contact: Helen Conway - Email: HelenConway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019



TITLE OF REPORT: Planning applications for consideration

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection

Purpose of the Report

1. The Committee is requested to consider the attached schedule of miscellaneous 
planning applications, which are presented as follows:-

PART ONE:

Planning Applications
Applications for Express Consent under the Advertisement 
Regulations
Proposals for the Council’s own development
Proposals for the development of land vested in the Council
Proposals upon which the Council’s observations are sought
Any other items of planning control

PART TWO: FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Applications determined in accordance with the powers 
delegated under Part 3, Schedule 2 (delegations to managers), 
of the Council Constitution.

Recommendations

2. Recommendations are specified in the schedule.

The Human Rights Implications of the recommendations have been 
considered.  Unless specified there are no implications that outweigh the 
material planning considerations.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE
17 July 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Contents

Application Number Site Location Ward

1. DC/18/01038/LBC Former Windmill Hills Nursing Home 
Mulgrave Terrace

Bridges

2. DC/18/01058/FUL Former Windmill Hills Nursing Home 
Mulgrave Terrace

Bridges

3. DC/18/01165/FUL Site Of Former Social Club Gretna 
Terrace

Felling

4. DC/19/00213/OUT Former Clasper Village Site Tyne Road 
East

Dunston And 
Teams

5. DC/19/00294/COU Glenroyd Smailes Lane Chopwell And 
Rowlands Gill

6. DC/19/00519/COU 172 174 174A Prince Consort Road 
Gateshead

Bridges

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 specifies that: ‘If regard is to 
be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the 
Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.’  

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)
The NPPF was published in 2019 by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and is a material consideration in planning decisions. The NPPF is 
supported by Plan
[...]
ese Hutchinson, Service Director, Development, Transport and Public Protection

Purpose of the Report 
1. To advise the Committee of the activity of the Enforcement Team since the last Committee meeting.

Background 
2. The Enforcement team deal with proactive and reactive investigations in relation to Planning, Highway and Waste related matters.

Recommendations
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.

Within the date range commencing 13.06.19 and ending 04.07.19, the enforcement team has received 134 new service requests:

Type of complaint New complaints received Cases allocated to officer Cases resolved Pending prosecutions

PLANNING 45 22 17 1
HIGHWAYS 37 12 13 0
WASTE 52 35 30 57
TOTALS 134 69 60 58

COURT HEARINGS
The Enforcement Team attended 1 Court Hearing which was finalised, resulting in £480 fines and £606 costs 

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

17th July 2019
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Action 

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection

Purpose of the Report 

1. To advise the Committee of the progress of enforcement action previously 
authorised by the Committee.

Background 

2. The properties, which are the subject of enforcement action and their current 
status, are set out in Appendix 2.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.

       

Contact: Elaine Rudman extension 3911Page 153

Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX 1

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

Nil

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

The Human Rights Act states a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
his possessions.  However this does not impair the right of the state to 
enforce such laws, as it deem
[...]
Status

13. Blaydon Quarry 
Lead Road, 
Gateshead

Crawcrook 
and 
Greenside

Breach of Planning 
Conditions

22nd May 
2019

24th May 
2019

28th June 
2019

28th 
December 
2019

Blaydon Quarry is in breach of several planning conditions. A Notice has 
been served in relation to condition 23 to require installation of a drainage 
system. The Council has designed an acceptable scheme to be installed in 
the interests of surface water drainage and to enable the safe and successful 
restoration of the site. 

A site visit was undertaken on the 4th June, where drainage works had 
commenced. Officers are working closely with the Operator of the quarry to 
ensure compliance.

14. Blaydon Quarry 
Lead Road, 
Gateshead

Crawcrook 
and 
Greenside

Breach of Planning 
Conditions

22nd May 
2019

24th May 
2019

28th June 
2019

28th October 
2019

Blaydon Quarry is in breach of several planning conditions. A Notice has 
been served in relation to condition 24 to require installation of the previously 
approved drainage system on the southern boundary, in the interests of 
surface water drainage and to enable the safe and successful restoration of 
the site. 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



4DNASA-145698

REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

 17th July 2019
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Enforcement Appeals

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection

Purpose of the Report 

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals against enforcement action received and to 
report the decisions of the Planning Inspectorate received during the report 
period. 

New Appeals 

2. There have been no appeals received since an update was provided to 
committee.

Appeal Decisions 

3. There have been two appeal decisions received since the last Committee.

25 Sundridge Drive
Felling
Gateshead
NE10 8JF

Without planning 
permission, the 
change of use from 
open space to 
private garden 
involving the 
erection o
[...]
llants would not be 

able to comply with the notice which, given the criminal sanctions that may 
result from not complying with an enforcement notice, would be a serious 

matter.  Moreover, I am unable to vary the requirements of the notice because, 

by doing so, I would deprive the appellants of the opportunity to make appeals 
under grounds (f) and (g) as set out in section 174(2) (c) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, should they so wish, in relation to the requirements 

as varied.  That would also cause them injustice. 

Conclusion 

6. For the reasons given above I conclude that the enforcement notice does not 

specify with sufficient clarity the alleged breach of planning control or the 

requirements to comply with the notice.  It is not open to me to correct the 
errors in these respects in accordance with my powers under section 176(1)(a) 

of the 1990 Act as amended since injustice would be caused were I to do so.  

The enforcement notice is invalid and will be quashed.  In these circumstances 
the appeals under ground (c) as set out in section 174(2) of the 1990 Act as 

amended does not fall to be considered. 

Formal Decision 

7. The enforcement notice is quashed. 

 

 

Paul Freer 
INSPECTOR 

Page 172

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

17 July 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Appeals

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Development, 
Transport and Public Protection

Purpose of the Report

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period.

New Appeals

2. There have been two new appeals lodged since the last committee:

DC/18/01161/HHA - 25 Lincoln Street, Gateshead Council
First floor and single storey rear extension, dormer window to rear and 2 velux 
windows to front
This application was a delegated decision refused on 25 January 2019

DC/18/01282/HHA - 2 Goodwood Avenue, Gateshead Council
Two storey extension to side of house
This application was a delegated decision refused on 12 March 2019

Appeal Decisions

3. There have been no new appeal decisions received since the last Committee.

Appeal Costs

4. There have been no appeal cost decisions

Outstanding Appeals

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 2.

Recommendation

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report

Contact:  Emma Lucas Ext: 3747

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX 1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Nil

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Nil

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

Nil

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

Nil

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

Nil

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Nil

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues:

The right of an individual to a fair trial; and
The right to peaceful enjoyment of property

As far as the first issue is concerned the planning appeal regime is outside of the 
Council’s control being administered by the First Secretary of State.  The Committee 
will have addressed the second issue as part of the development control process.

WARD IMPLICATIONS

Various wards have decisions affecting them in Appendix 3.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Start letters and decision letters from the Planning Inspectorate

Page 174



APPENDIX 2

OUTSTANDING APPEALS

Planning Application 
No

Appeal Site 
(Ward)

Subject Appeal 
Type

Appeal 
Status

16/00924/DOC3 Land At Portobello 
Road
Birtley

Discharge of conditions 
22 (Surface Materials) 
for planning permission 
DC/16/00924/FUL

Hearing Appeal in 
Progress

DC/18/00727/OUT Grazing Land At 
Beda Hills West 
Of
Woodside Walk
Rowlands Gill

Erection of four 
bedroom house

Written Appeal in 
Progress

DC/18/00822/FUL The Dairy
South Farm
NE11 0ET

Erection of animal 
shelter (revised 
application).

Written Appeal in 
Progress

DC/18/00958/TPO Woodlands
Derwent Avenue
Rowlands Gill
NE39 1BZ

Tree works at 
Woodlands, De
[...]
 the District Auditor “Probity in Planning” it was agreed 
that a progress report should be put before the Committee to enable the provision 
of planning obligations to be monitored more closely.

3. Since the last Committee meeting there has been one new planning obligations:

DC/16/00698/OUT -  Prior to commencement to pay the ecological contribution of 
£30,000.00.  Nexus Travel passes given to each new owner upon occupation.  
Archaeological Interpretation Boards Contribution of £1500.00 to be paid prior to 
first occupation.  Affordable housing plan to be submitted prior to commencement.  
Training and employment management plan - to provide 4 apprenticeships directly 
related to development
Former Wardley Colliery, Wardley Lane, Felling, Gateshead NE10 8AA
Outline application for no more than 144 new residential dwellings (C3 use) with 
associated new highways access, landscaping, infrastructure and all site 
remediation works.  All matters reserved (additional information and amended 
07/02/18, additional information 29/05/18 and amended 10/09/18).

4. Since the last Committee there have been no new payments received in respect of 
planning obligations.

5. Details of all the planning obligations with outstanding covenants on behalf of 
developers and those currently being monitored, can be found at Appendix 2
on the Planning Obligations report on the online papers for Planning and 
Development Committee for 17 July 2019. 

Recommendations
6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.

Contact: Emma Lucas  Ext: 3747

Page 177

Agenda Item 10



APPENDIX 1

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Some Section 106 Agreements require a financial payment when a certain trigger is 
reached and there is a duty on the Council to utilise the financial payments for the 
purposes stated and within the timescale stated in the agreement.

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

Nil

3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

Nil

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

Nil

5. CRIME AND DI

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, 17 July 2019

PRESENT: Councillor B Goldsworthy (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hood, L Caffrey, S Craig, S Dickie, 
A Geddes, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, 
E McMaster, R Oxberry, I Patterson, J Turnbull, 
N Weatherley, V Anderson and R Waugh

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, K Ferdinand, M Hall, C Ord, 
A Wheeler and K Wood

PD388 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PD389 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Lynn Caffrey intended to refrain from participation in application 
DC/19/00294/COU on the basis of a possible appearance of pre-determination and 
removed herself from the meeting, discussion and subsequent voting. 

PD390 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

RESOLVED: i) That the full planning applications and outline 
applications specified in the appendix to these 
minutes be granted, refused or referred to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
or deferred as indicated subject to the conditions, if 
any, as specified therein and to any other appropriate 
conditions of a routine or standard nature.
 

 ii) That the applications granted in accordance with 
delegated powers be noted.
 

 

PD391 ENFORCEMENT TEAM ACTIVITY 

Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee.
 
 



RESOLVED:             
 

That the information be noted.

 

PD392 ENFORCEMENT ACTION 

Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee. The Committee were asked to 
consider the removal of items considered to have been dealt with.
 
RESOLVED - that the information be noted.

PD393 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee were advised that there had been no appeals received since an 
update was provided to committee.
 
The Committee were advised that there had been two new appeal decisions 
received since the last Committee.
 
RESOLVED - that the information be noted.

PD394 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee were advised that there had been two new appeals lodged since the 
last committee. There have been no new appeal decisions received since the last 
committee and there have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

PD395 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

The Committee were advised that since the last Committee there has been one new 
planning obligation. Since the last Committee there has been no new payments 
received in respect of planning obligations.
 
RESOLVED -                          That the information be noted.

Chair……….………………..


